
Argyll and Bute Council
Comhairle Earra Ghaidheal agus Bhoid

Customer  Services
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry

Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT
Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435

DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD

20 August 2015

NOTICE OF MEETING

A meeting of the PERFORMANCE REVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE will be held in 
COMMITTEE ROOM 1, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD on THURSDAY, 27 AUGUST 2015 at 
10:00 AM, which you are requested to attend.

Douglas Hendry
Executive Director – Customer Services

BUSINESS

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

3. MINUTES 
Performance Review and Scrutiny Committee 28 May 2015. (Pages 1 - 6)

4. POLICE SCOTLAND ANNUAL POLICING PLAN 2015/16 
Report by Police Scotland. (Pages 7 - 48)

5. SCRUTINY OF POLICE SCOTLAND - QUARTERLY REPORT 
Report by Divisional Commander for Argyll and West Dunbartonshire division. 
(Pages 49 - 62)

6. POLICE SCOTLAND STOP AND SEARCH IMPROVEMENT DELIVERY PLAN 
2015 - 16 
Report by Police Scotland. (Pages 63 - 108)

7. SCOTTISH POLICE AUTHORITY  - ANNUAL REVIEW OF POLICING 2014 - 15 
Report by Scottish Police Authority. (Pages 109 - 166)

8. SCRUTINY OF SCOTTISH FIRE AND RESCUE 
Report by Local Senior Officer, Scottish Fire and Rescue. (Pages 167 - 184)



9. TREASURY MANAGEMENT MONITORING REPORT 30 JUNE 2015 
Report by Interim Head Strategic Finance. (Pages 185 - 198)

10. PERFORMANCE REPORT FQ1 2015 - 16 
Report by Chief Executive. (Pages 199 - 218)

11. BENCHMARKING UPDATE 
Report by Executive Director – Customer Services. (Pages 219 - 228)

12. CORPORATE IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMME PROGRESS 
Report by Executive Director – Customer Services. (Pages 229 - 236)

13. MAXIMISING ATTENDANCE: COUNCIL PERFORMANCE APRIL - JUNE 2015 
Report by Head of Improvement and HR. (Pages 237 - 246)

14. ARGYLL AND BUTE ALCOHOL AND DRUG PARTNERSHIP PROGRESS 
REPORT 
Report by Chief Officer, Argyll and Bute Health and Social Care Partnership and 
Argyll and Bute ADP Chair, and Executive Director – Community Services. (Pages 
247 - 276)

15. INTEGRATION OF HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE 
Report by Chief Officer, Health and Social Care. (Pages 277 - 284)

16. STATEMENT OF GOVERNANCE AND INTERNAL CONTROL 
Report by Executive Director – Customer Services. (Pages 285 - 294)

17. CASTLE TOWARD 
Report by Chair of the Performance Review and Scrutiny Committee (to follow) 

18. PERFORMANCE REVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORKPLAN 
Performance Review and Scrutiny Workplan 2015 – 16. (Pages 295 - 298)

PERFORMANCE REVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Ian M M Ross (Chair) Councillor Gordon Blair
Councillor Maurice Corry Councillor Anne Horn
Councillor Iain MacDonald Councillor John McAlpine
Councillor Sandy Taylor Douglas Cowan
Christina West Councillor Donald MacMillan
James Hymas

Contact: Shona Marshall  Tel: 01546 604407



MINUTES of MEETING of PERFORMANCE REVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held in the 
COUNCIL CHAMBERS, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD 

on THURSDAY, 28 MAY 2015 

Present: Ian M M Ross (Chair)

Councillor Gordon Blair
Councillor Maurice Corry
Councillor Anne Horn
Councillor Iain Angus MacDonald

Councillor John McAlpine
Councillor Sandy Taylor
Douglas Cowan

Attending: Douglas Hendry, Executive Director – Customer Services
Charles Reppke, Head of Governance and Law
Cleland Sneddon, Executive Director – Community Services
Angus Gilmour, Head of Planning and Regulatory Services
Fergus Murray, Head of Economic Development & Strategic Transport
Jim Smith, Head of Roads and Amenity Services
Jane Fowler, Head of Improvement and HR
Peter Cupples, Finance Manager
Superintendent Gail McClymont, Police Scotland
Chief Inspector Marlene Baillie, Police Scotland
Graham Houston, Scottish Police Authority
John Beresford, Scottish Police Authority
David Clements, Programme Manager
Seona Laird, Customer Services
Shona Barton, Area Committee Manager
Helen MacLeod, Community Services

The Chair welcomed Superintendent Gail McClymont, Police Scotland and Graham 
Houston, Scottish Police Authority to the meeting.

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were intimated on behalf of Jim Hymas, Scottish Fire and 
Rescue.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no Declarations of Interest.

3. MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting of the Performance Review and Scrutiny Committee 
held on 26 February 2015 were approved as a correct record.

4. SCRUTINY OF POLICE SCOTLAND

Superintendent Gail McClymont updated the Committee on the changes to 
personnel within the local division.  Chief Superintendent Grant Manders would 
replace Chief Superintendent Helen Swann as Local Police Commander after her 
retirement, and Chief Inspector Paul Robertson replaced Chief Inspector Gary Stitt 
as a local Area Commander. 



Consultations on a potential merger of K and L Divisions were ongoing and any 
comments or feedback on this was welcomed.  It was confirmed that Dumbarton 
Police station would remain as the operational police hub for the time being, but that 
other Police Scotland properties were subject to an on-going review.  Members 
concern at any potential closure of Dumbarton Police station was noted.

An Advisory Group had been established to draw up a code of practice and identify 
legal requirements in relation to “Stop and Search”. This was no longer a Key 
Performance Indicator, although the development of a new database would enable 
figures to be included in future scrutiny reports.

The report detailed statistics on;

 Road Safety & Road Crime
 Violence, Disorder & Antisocial Behaviour
 Public Protection
 Major Crime and Counter Terrorism; and
 Acquisitive Crime

It was noted that;

 drink/drive offences had reduced nationally following the new limit introduced in 
December 2014, and agreed that a breakdown of local figures relating to 
offences would be included in future reports to the Committee;

 under Anti-Social Legislation Housing Associations could only request 
background information on specific tenants once they were in the property.  The 
Police Community Safety Lead Officers Group was to look at improving the 
processes relating to anti-social behaviour of tenants with the involvement of the 
local authority and ACHA;

 long term operations were in place to identify and disrupt the source of drug 
supply in the area;

 there was no reduction in the number of officers in Argyll and Bute, and that 
additional officers had been seconded for the summer months for busy tourist 
areas;

 the number of special constables recruited locally in Argyll and Bute would be 
included in future reports to the Committee;

 an annual update would be provided to the Committee on the national 
performance of Argyll and Bute.

Discussion then took place on the amount of saving that Police Scotland had to 
make in the coming years and that it was the only force in the UK which paid VAT.

Decision

The Committee noted the contents of the report.



(Reference:  Report by Local Police Commander dated 21 April 2015, submitted)

Councillor Maurice Corry entered the meeting at 10.10 a.m.

5. SCRUTINY OF SCOTTISH FIRE AND RESCUE

The Committee considered a report submitted by James Hymas, Local Senior 
Officer, Scottish Fire and Rescue, which provided an update to the Committee on 
the performance of the Scottish Fire and Rescue Service in the Argyll and Bute area 
from April 2014 – March 2015 inclusively.

Decision

The Committee noted the contents of the report.

(Reference: Report by Local Senior Officer, Scottish Fire and Rescue Service dated 
May 2015, submitted)

6. ANNUAL TREASURY REPORT 2014 - 15

A report setting out the Council’s Treasury Management Position for 2014 – 15 was 
considered.

It was noted that the report would be submitted to the Council on 25 June 2015 and 
that there may be some minor changes to the final report to reflect any matters 
arising in completing the Councils unaudited accounts.

Decision

The Committee noted the contents of the report.

(Reference:  Report by Interim Head of Strategic Finance dated 13 May 2015, 
submitted)

7. PERFORMANCE REPORT FQ4 2014 - 15

The Committee considered the Council and Departmental performance reports with 
associated scorecards for performance in FQ4 2014 – 15 (January – March 2015).

Members noted the position of each scorecard and that the new Local Development 
Plan had been formally adopted by Council on 26 March 2015.  It was considered 
that local communities were being affected by the lack of housebuilding on land held 
by developers and that this should begin to be addressed and alternative land for 
development identified in advance of the next Local Development Plan.

Decision

The Committee reviewed the reports and scorecards as presented, and noted the 
contents thereof.

(Reference:  Report by the Chief Executive dated 28 May 2015, submitted)



8. LOCAL GOVERNMENT BENCHMARKING FRAMEWORK (LGBF)

As part of the agreement by the Committee to review the Local Government 
Benchmarking Framework in four sections over a year, the Committee considered 
the fourth section giving consideration to trends over the first four years of the 
LGBF, including an overview of our Family Group ranking. 

Decision

The Committee noted the contents of the report and encouraged the officers to 
maintain their efforts to ensure the measurement criteria applied in the process was 
relevant to Argyll and Bute.

(Reference:  Report by Executive Director – Customer Services dated 28 May 2015, 
submitted)

9. CORPORATE IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMME PROGRESS

The Committee considered a report which provided an update on the progress of 
the Corporate Improvement Programme.

Decision

The Committee noted the progress made in delivering the Corporate Improvement 
Programme.

(Reference:  Report by Executive Director – Customer Services dated 28 May 2015)

10. MAXIMISING ATTENDANCE: COUNCIL PERFORMANCE 2014 - 2015

The Council considered a report which provided an update on the Council’s 
performance on Maximising Attendance during the period April 2014 – March 2015.


[...]

the issue had been properly interrogated and supported the requested involvement 
of internal audit in assessing the protocols for capital planning.

Decision

The Committee;

(i) noted the chronology in respect of decisions relating to Castle Toward;

(ii) noted the reasons for oscillation between the Policy and Resources 
Committee and Council in respect of decision making; and

(iii) agreed that in light of the discussions held at the meeting, that the Chair 
prepare a report on the issues discussed .  This report would be submitted to 
the next meeting of the PRS Committee for consideration and determination.

(Reference: Report by Executive Director – Customer Services dated 18 May 2015, 
submitted)

Councillor Maurice Corry left the meeting at this point.

12. PERFORMANCE REVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORKPLAN

The Committee considered the outline work plan to facilitate forward planning of 
reports to the Performance Review and Scrutiny Committee.

The Committee was informed that a specific training session for Members on 
scrutiny and run by an exemplary external organisation was being arranged to take 
place after the summer recess.  This would assist the ongoing development and 
training of the PRS Committee.



Decision

The Committee noted the Workplan and that an Item on Castle Toward be added to 
the agenda of the next PRS Committee being held on Thursday 27 August 2015. 

(Reference:  Report by Executive Director – Customer Services dated 28 May 2015, 
submitted)

The Chair reminded Members that he had indicated when he took on the role that 
he had advised that if he ever received information that he thought the Committee 
should know about he would advise them.

He informed the meeting that Councillor Michael Breslin had written to him, as Chair 
of the Performance Review and Scrutiny Committee, the Chair of the Audit 
Committee and Internal Audit querying the Constitutional process for the 
appointment of Members to the Service Choices Project Boa
[...]
Care

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 The purpose of this report is to respond to a request from the PRS 
committee for an update on the progress towards integration as well as 
setting out the programme for achieving integration by 1 April 2016. In 
addition information was requested on the future performance review and 
scrutiny of the Integrated Joint Board (IJB).

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

The Public Bodies (Joint Working)(Scotland) Act 2014 (the Act) requires 
Health Boards and Local Authorities to integrate planning for, and delivery 
of, certain adult health and social care services.  They can also choose to 
integrate planning and delivery of other services – additional adult health 
and social care services beyond the minimum prescribed by Ministers, 
children’s health and social care services and other services by local 
agreement. 

The Act requires them to prepare jointly an integration scheme setting out 
how this joint working is to be achieved.  There is a choice of ways in 
which they may do this: the Health Board and Local Authority can either 
delegate between each other (under s1(4(b), (c) and (d) of the Act), or 
can both delegate to a third body called the Integration Joint Board (under 
s1(4)(a) of the Act).  Delegation between the Health Board and Local 
Authority is commonly referred to as a “lead agency” arrangement. 
Delegation to an Integration Joint Board is commonly referred to as a 
“body corporate” arrangement.

In April 2014 both Argyll and Bute Council and the NHS Highland Board 
building on the well-developed approach to partnership working, the 
agreed the establishment of a Body Corporate vehicle as the preferred 
integration model. This takes cognisance of the strong partnership 
performance in areas of health and social care with particular emphasis 
on the progressive work in relation to older person and children’s services 
and shifting the balance of care in compliance with national policy.

For members reference 30 out of the 31 HSCPs in Scotland are being 
established as a Body Corporate model.



2

1.6

1.7

1.8

The Integration Joint Board (IJB) is the accountable and responsible body 
of the Health and Social care partnership and, following the approval of 
the Integration Scheme, comes into legal effect on the 18 August 2015. It 
will become operationally responsible for all services defined within its 
integration scheme from the 1 April 2016 when all the appropriate 
resources have been delegated to it from NHS Highland and Argyll and 
Bute Council.

As specified in the Public Bodies (Joint Working) (Scotland) Act 2014. 
Section 42, the IJB must prepare an annual performance report for the 
reporting year which it relates to in planning and carrying out the 
integration functions for the area of the local authority.

The annual report will be made available to its parent bodies (NHS 
Highland and Argyll & Bute Council) within 4 months of the reporting year.

1.9 It is recommended that the PRS Committee :

a. Notes the legislative requirement for the integration of health and
            social care and scope of services.

b. Notes the Integration Joint Board membership and  that it is the  
accountable and responsible body in respect of all delegated 
functions.

c. Notes the Integration Joint Board has responsibility and 
accountability for the planning, delivery, performance management 
and governance of delegated services.  This will be achieved 
through the Strategic Plan.

d. Notes that an annual performance report from the Integration Joint 
Board will be made available to the Council, NHS Highland and 
other stakeholders, as outlined in the Integration Scheme.

e. Notes the Programme Board provides governance and direction 
regarding the integration project and transition process through to 
the go live date.



3

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL PERFORMANCE 
REVIEW & SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE

HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE PARTNERSHIP 27th August 2015

Integration of Health and Social Care

1. INTRODUCTION

1.1  All Local Authorities were required by the Public Bodies (Joint Working) 
(Scotland) Act 2014 to integrate health and social care services with their 
local health board. Argyll & Bute Council is required to integrate Social 
Care Services with NHS Highland Health Board. The Council and NHS 
Highland agreed the “Body Corporate”  approach as the preferred model 
for integration.

1.2 The scope of delegated functions was a local decision.
The Council and NHS Highland in April 2014 agreed to delegate the 
following function beyond the minimum legally allowed by the Act, i.e.

 All health services allowed within the legislation (this excludes 
specific functions such as professional registration)

 All children and families social work
 All adult care social work
 All criminal justice social work

1.3 Argyll & Bute Integration Joint Board (the IJB), once legally constituted is 
the accountable body, which acts on behalf of the Council and NHS 
Highland to deliver all services within the delegated functions, in 
accordance with its Integration Scheme which is enacted through its 3 
year Strategic Plan.

1.4 The Scottish Government has provided guidance in respect of the 
development of the Integration Scheme; the formation of the IJB and the 
production of the Strategic Plan to deliver the 9 national Health and 
wellbeing Outcomes (see appendix 3). All work has taken place within the 
recommendations and guidelines provided.



4

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

It is recommended that the  Performance Review & Scrutiny Committee 
a Notes the legislative requirement for the integration of health and social 

care and scope of service.

b Notes the Integration Joint Board membership and that it is the 
accountable and responsible body in respect of all delegated functions.
.

c Notes the Integration Joint Board has responsibility and accountability for 
the planning, delivery, performance management and governance of 
delegated services.  This will be achieved through the Strategic Plan.

d Note that an annual performance report from the Integration Joint Board 
will be made available to the Council, NHS Highland and other 
stakeholders, as outlined in the Integration Scheme.

e Notes the Programme Board provides governance and direction regarding 
the integration project and transition process through to the go live date.

3. DETAIL

3.1 A Joint Programme Board and Joint Project Team were established in 
April 2014 to take forward the preparatory and project work for the 
integration of health and social care. See Project Execution Plan, 
Appendix 1.

3.2 The Joint Project Team (Council and NHS Highland) established 11 work 
streams, now streamlined to 7, to represent the parent bodies in the key 
areas of development, in readiness for integration.
The Joint Programme Board directs and approves  the overall integration 
work and receives regular reports on the following:
- Project progress for each work stream against key milestones
- Developing integration transition arrangements leading to April 2016
- Ensures governance and accountability for the integration programme.

3.3

3.4

3.5

The Joint Project Team, directed by the Programme Board and assisted 
by others developed the Integration Scheme, which was submitted to the 
Scottish Government on 31 March 2015. The Integration Scheme was 
subsequently approved by the Cabinet Secretary and laid before 
Parliament for a statutory period of 28 days, which concluded on 27th June 
2015. 

The Integration Joint Board (IJB) is the accountable and responsible body 
of the Health and Social care partnership and, following the approval of 
the Integration Scheme, it can now be legally constituted and this will 
occur at its first meeting on the 18th August 2015.

From the 1 April 2016 when all the appropriate resources have been 
delegated to it from NHS Highland and Argyll and Bute Council, the 
Integration Joint Board will become operationally responsible for all 



5

3.6

3.7 

servi
[...]

Strategic Finance Agreed at PRS 
Committee held on 26 
February 2015



Committee would be invited.




	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	4 POLICE SCOTLAND ANNUAL POLICING PLAN 2015/16
	5 SCRUTINY OF POLICE SCOTLAND - QUARTERLY REPORT
	6 POLICE SCOTLAND STOP AND SEARCH IMPROVEMENT DELIVERY PLAN 2015 - 16
	7 SCOTTISH POLICE AUTHORITY  - ANNUAL REVIEW OF POLICING 2014 - 15
	8 SCRUTINY OF SCOTTISH FIRE AND RESCUE
	9 TREASURY MANAGEMENT MONITORING REPORT 30 JUNE 2015
	10 PERFORMANCE REPORT FQ1 2015 - 16
	11 BENCHMARKING UPDATE
	Appendix One - Crib Sheet Benchmarking
	Appendix Two West Dunbartonshire Example (Children Indicators)

	12 CORPORATE IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMME PROGRESS
	13 MAXIMISING ATTENDANCE: COUNCIL PERFORMANCE APRIL - JUNE 2015
	14 ARGYLL AND BUTE ALCOHOL AND DRUG PARTNERSHIP PROGRESS REPORT
	ADP APPENDIX 1 - AUDIT SCOTLAND REPORT
	APPENDIX 2 - ADP Audit Action Plan

	15 INTEGRATION OF HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE
	16 STATEMENT OF GOVERNANCE AND INTERNAL CONTROL
	Appendix 1 - Final draft Governance Statement 2014-15 (2)

	18 PERFORMANCE REVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORKPLAN





Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES of MEETING of PERFORMANCE REVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held in 
the COMMITTEE ROOM 1, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD 

on THURSDAY, 27 AUGUST 2015 

Present: Ian M M Ross (Chair)

Councillor Gordon Blair
Councillor Maurice Corry
Councillor Anne Horn
Councillor Iain Angus MacDonald

Councillor John McAlpine
Councillor Sandy Taylor
Christina West
James Hymas

Attending: Sally Loudon, Chief Executive
Douglas Hendry, Executive Director – Customer Services
Charles Reppke, Head of Governance and Law
Cleland Sneddon, Executive Director – Community Services
Pippa Milne, Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure Services
Chief Superintendent Grant Manders, Police Scotland
Jane Fowler, Head of Improvement and HR
Peter Cupples, Finance Manager
David Clements, Programme Manager
Morag Brown, Business Improvement Manager Community Services
Shona Barton, Area Committee Manager

The Chair welcomed Local Police Commander, Chief Superintendent Grant Manders 
to his first meeting of the Performance Review and Scrutiny Committee.

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

An apology for absence was intimated on behalf of Douglas Cowan, HIE.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no Declarations of Interest.

3. MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Performance Review and Scrutiny Committee held 
on 28 May 2015 were approved as a correct record.

4. POLICE SCOTLAND ANNUAL POLICING PLAN 2015/16 

A report setting out the Police Scotland Annual Policing Plan 2015/16 was 
considered.

Responding to a query, Chief Superintendent Grant Manders acknowledged the 
differences in reporting styles to Local Licensing Boards by Police Scotland. He 
confirmed that all necessary information would continue to be provided to the Argyll 
and Bute Local Licensing Board.  He was not of the opinion that a national licensing 
policy would be of benefit locally.



 
Decision

The Committee noted the plan.

(Reference: Report by Sir Stephen House QPM, Chief Constable dated 27 August 
2015, submitted)

5. SCRUTINY OF POLICE SCOTLAND - QUARTERLY REPORT 

The Committee considered a report submitted by Local Police Commander, Chief 
Superintendent Grant Manders on the first quarterly report for Argyll and Bute for 
2015/16 performance year.

The report detailed statistics on;

 Road Safety & Road Crime
 Violence, Disorder & Antisocial Behaviour
 Public Protection
 Major Crime and Counter Terrorism; and
 Acquisitive Crime.

Discussion took place on local policing; apprehension of drug dealers; anonymous 
reporting of anti-social behaviour; bogus callers; road closures; and review of local 
resilience plans.

Decision

The Committee noted the contents of the report.

(Reference:  Report by Local Police Commander dated 23 July 2015, submitted)

6. POLICE SCOTLAND STOP AND SEARCH IMPROVEMENT DELIVERY PLAN 
2015 - 16 

A report setting out the Police Scotland Stop and Search Improvement Plan 2015/16 
was considered.

Decision

The Committee noted the report.

(Reference:  Report by Assistant Chief Constable, Local Policing West, Wayne 
Mawson dated 29 May 2015, submitted)

7. SCOTTISH POLICE AUTHORITY  - ANNUAL REVIEW OF POLICING 2014 - 15 

A report setting out the Annual Review of Policing 2014/15 was considered.

Decision

The Committee noted the report.



(Reference:  Report by Scottish Police Authority dated 27 August 2015, submitted)

8. SCRUTINY OF SCOTTISH FIRE AND RESCUE 

The Committee considered a report by the Scottish Fire and Rescue Service (SFRS) 
which provided detail on the performance of the SFRS in the Argyll and Bute area.

Members were asked that cognisance be given to the fact that fire fighters lost their 
lives in the line of duty.  At this point the SFRS Local Senior Officer for Argyll and 
Bute thanked Members for their support following the loss of a colleague during the 
week of the last PRS meeting.

Discussion then took place on;

 membership of the Board of the Scottish Fire and Rescue Service;
 delivery of Home Fire Safety Visits;
 success of Campbeltown Young Firefighters group and the potential for 

expansion of similar groups in other areas of Argyll and Bute.

Decision

The Committee;

(i) praised the new style reporting structure and noted the contents of the report; 
and

(ii) agreed that the SFRS Local Area Office forward application details on funding 
for projects by local groups. 

(Reference:  Report by Scottish Fire and Rescue Service, West Service Delivery 
Area, Argyll & Bute dated 27 August 2015, submitted)

9. TREASURY MANAGEMENT MONITORING REPORT 30 JUNE 2015 

A report setting out the Council’s treasury management position for the period 1 April 
2015 to 30 June 2015 was considered.

Decision

The Committee noted the contents of the report.

(Reference:  Report by Interim Head of Strategic Finance dated 27 August 2015, 
submitted)

Christina West, Chief Officer Health and Social Care joined the meeting.

10. PERFORMANCE REPORT FQ1 2015 - 16 

The Committee considered the Council and Departmental performance reports with 
associated scorecards for the performance in F1 2015 – 16 (April – June 2015)

Discussion took place on;



 composition of performance reports and scorecards;
 planning application approvals;
 timescale for fulfilment of the project objectives for A815 Sandhaven to 

Invereck Footway;
 achievement of Customer Service Excellence Award by Governance and 

Law; and
 Registered Social Landlords (RSLs) meeting deadlines for having their 

housing stock up to Scottish Housing Quality Standard.

Decision

The Committee;

(i) reviewed the reports and scorecards as presented, and noted the contents 
thereof; 

(ii) agreed that a report be brought to the next meeting of the Committee 
providing information on the number of business start ups supported by 
Business Gateway in Argyll and Bute; the survival rate for new businesses in 
existence over one and three years; and the impact on employment statistics 
in Argyll and Bute; and

(iii) agreed that the Executive Director – Community Services would discuss with 
the Policy Lead for Housing, the possibility of an invite being extended to 
Members of the PRS Committee to attend a meeting of the Housing and 
Communities Forum. It was further agreed that Councillors McAlpine, Horn 
and Taylor would attend as representatives of the PRS Committee.

(Reference:  Report by the Chief Executive dated 27 August 2015, submitted)

The Chair ruled and the Committee agreed to adjourn the meeting for lunch at 
12.45pm and to reconvene at 13.05pm.

11. BENCHMARKING UPDATE 

The Committee considered a report which provided an update about the ongoing 
work with the Improvement Service around benchmarking and outlined proposals for 
the next stage of benchmarking activity.

Decision

The Committee;

(i) noted the contents of the report, including the proposed template and 
approach for stage two of the Council’s benchmarking activity; and

(ii) agreed that a future benchmarking report provide examples of how 
benchmarking is used by Services to enable the Council to improve its 
performance.

(Reference:  Report by Head of Improvement and HR dated 27 August 2015)



12. CORPORATE IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMME PROGRESS 

The Committee considered a report which provided an update of the progress made 
on the Corporate Improvement Programme.

Decision

The Committee noted that the Corporate Improvement Programme was now 
complete and that the Council’s Policy and Resources Committee had considered a 
new Improvement Strategy at its meeting on 20 August 2015.

(Reference:  Report by Executive Director – Customer Services dated 27 August 
2015)

13. MAXIMISING ATTENDANCE: COUNCIL PERFORMANCE APRIL - JUNE 2015 

The Council considered a report which provided an update on the Council’s 
performance against targets and performance indicators for Maximising Attendance 
during the period April – June 2015.

Decision

The Committee noted the content of the report.

14. ARGYLL AND BUTE ALCOHOL AND DRUG PARTNERSHIP PROGRESS 
REPORT 

The Committee considered a report which informed Members of the current and 
future developments within the Argyll and Bute Alcohol and Drugs Partnership (ADP) 
following the publication of the review of the commissioning process for community 
based adult addiction services by Audit Scotland.

Councillor Iain Angus MacDonald declared a non-financial interest in this item of 
business as he was a member of O.A.S.I.S. – Oban Addiction Support and 
Information Service.  He left the room during discussion of this item.

Members were reminded of the terms of reference of the Committee in respect of 
reviewing performance matters and scrutiny and that review of an organisations 
business operation was not a matter for the Committee. 

It was further suggested that it may be beneficial if any questions which required a 
detailed response were raised by Members with relevant officials prior to the 
meeting.

At this point, and following the agreement of the Chair, Councillor Anne Horn raised 
a number of queries relating to the award of the contract to and the operational 
aspects of Addaction Scotland.  Following further discussion, Councillor Horn agreed 
that she would further consult with the Executive Director – Community Services 
concerning any additional queries.



Decision

The Committee noted the contents of the report and its findings, recommendations 
and actions within.

(Reference:  Report by Chief Officer, Argyll and Bute Health and Social Care 
Partnership and Argyll and Bute ADP Chair and Executive Director – Community 
Services)

15. INTEGRATION OF HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE 

The Committee considered a report which was in response to a request by Members 
for an update on the progress towards integration as well as setting out the 
programme for achieving integration by 1 April 2016.  In addition, information was 
requested on the future performance review and scrutiny of the Integrated Joint 
Board (IJB).

Decision

The Committee noted;

(i) the legislative requirement for the integration of health and social care and 
scope of services;

(ii) the Integration Joint Board membership and that it was the accountable and 
responsible body in respect of all delegated functions;

(iii) that the Integration Joint Board had responsibility and accountability for the 
planning, delivery, performance management and governance of delegated 
services.  This would be achieved through the Strategic Plan;

(iv) that an annual performance report from the Integration Joint Board would be 
made available to the Council, NHS Highland and other stakeholders, as 
outlined in the Integration Scheme; 

(v) that the Programme Board provided governance and direction regarding the 
integration project and transition process through to the go live date; and 

(vi) that a range of issues, including patient transportation by ambulance and social 
work services, were being escalated for assessment.

(Reference:  Report by Chief Officer Health and Social Care, dated 20 July 2015)

16. STATEMENT OF GOVERNANCE AND INTERNAL CONTROL 

The Committee considered a report which advised that the Council’s Governance 
Group had reviewed the content of the local code of corporate governance to reflect 
the governance position within the Council for 2014/15.

Decision

The Committee approved the statement of governance and internal control for 
inclusion in the Annual Accounts for 2014/15.



(Reference:  Report by Executive Director – Customer Services dated 27 August 
2015, submitted)

17. CASTLE TOWARD 

The Committee considered a retrospective, by the Chair, which identified the issues 
raised in the consideration of the Castle Toward Scrutiny Report submitted to the 
PRS Committee on 28 May 2015.

During discussion Members considered the background to the report and its 
recommendations; the Capital Planning Process; and lessons learned.

Under Standing Order 22.1 the Chair invited the local member Councillor Bruce 
Marshall to contribute to the discussion on this item.

The Committee noted that all evidence in relation to correspondence between the 
Executive Director  - Community Services and the Chair of SCCDC had already 
been discussed by full Council.

Decision

The Committee agreed that prior to the next meeting of the Committee, PRS 
Members would meet to formalise a document which would bring together the 
findings and recommendations of the PRS Committee in relation to scrutiny of the 
Council’s decision making on Castle Toward.  The document would be presented for 
approval to the next meeting of the PRS Committee and onward presentation to 
Council.

(Reference: Report by Chair of the Performance Review and Scrutiny Committee 
dated 27 August 2015, submitted)

18. PERFORMANCE REVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORKPLAN 

The Committee considered the outline workplan to facilitate forward planning of 
reports to the Performance Review and Scrutiny Committee.

Discussion took place on the possibility of identifying a dedicated administrator to 
assist with the work of the PRS Committee. It was noted that the Members of the 
Committee would discuss and agree a list of themes for formal scrutiny by the PRS 
Committee in relation to council operations, and that these would be brought to the 
next meeting for consideration and approval.

Decision

The Committee noted the workplan and agreed to add the following items to the list;

(i) a finalised Castle Toward report;

(ii) report on list of themes identified for formal scrutiny by the PRS Committee; 
and

(iii) review of CPP Membership on PRS Committee.



(Reference:  Report by Executive Director – Customer Services dated 27 August 
2015, submitted)


